CS345, Spring 2010
Hours: Tuesdays and Thursdays, 4:00 – 5:15, Sond 208
Instructor: Mitch Edelman ITE 218
Office Hours: TuTh 7:00 – 8:15 and by Appointment
Course Description and Overview: 
We will cover the basic concepts of software engineering and software project management, including software life cycle, requirements analysis, design, development, testing, maintenance, and documentation. We will explore other areas, e.g. social implications of computing, security and privacy, software metrics, and tools. We will have a number of guest lecturers to discuss special topics.
You will have a chance to demonstrate your knowledge by forming teams to conduct a semester-long project. 
Objectives:
You will have a real-life software development project, from which you’ll learn:
· The software development process (there may be more than one model for this)
· The fundamentals of software engineering
· To work with other programmers in a team setting
· To practice directing the work of others in a team setting
Writing-Intensive Course 

CMSC 345 fulfills the University’s general education  requirement that all students take a writing-intensive (WI) course. This means that the course:

· encourages students in writing as a form of critical inquiry and scholarly research

· requires students to write frequently both in and/or out of class

· provides useful feedback to students regarding their writing

· provides discussion of the work students are doing as writers at various points during the term

Academic Integrity

· Academic honesty is expected at all times in order to pass this course. 

· Any incident of given or receiving aid on an exam or assignment, plagiarizing, falsifying, infringing on the rights of others to fair access, failing to report violations that are witnessed, failing to seek clarification when proper boundaries are unclear, or violating any other commonly understood principle of academic honesty may result in a grade of 'F' for the course; in addition, I will refer any incident to appropriate  University authorities.
· Refer to the UMBC site for academic integrity: http://www.umbc.edu/integrity/students.html. 

Textbook
· Software Engineering, Ian Sommerville, 5th, 6th, 7th or 8th edition, Addison Wesley (on reserve) All editions are useable. 
· Writing Effective Use Cases, Alistair Cockburn (on reserve) 

· Lecture slides are online at the Sommerville's Student Resources 

· Lecture slides and other information at Cockburn's website
Assignments, Schedules, and Grading 
Your grade depends on your successful completion of assignments, your attendance and participation in class, and on your performance on occasional quizzes. Please note that I deduct points for non-emergency absences, so plan on attending all sessions. 
Note that due dates for all assignments are firm. Extensions are granted only for medical emergencies requiring extended care, or for other extreme occurrences (these do not include items such as heavy workloads from other courses, known absences from the area for work, non-injury automobile accidents, etc.) All requests for extension must be accompanied by proof, usually in the form of a physician’s note.
Note: I will provide content requirements for required documents at a later date.
Lectures are based on chapters from Sommerville and Cockburn, which you are expected to have read BEFORE the Lecture. Links to slides and other information are provided. Be advised: reviewing the slides is not a substitute for reading the material from the text. Exam questions may be based on materials in the readings but not covered in the slides.
· SP - Software Engineering Process (Sommerville 4) 

· RA - Requirements Analysis (Sommerville 6, Sommerville 7) 

· The text for Sommerville 6 is available here

· UC - Use Cases and System Modeling (Sommerville 7, Sommerville 8)

· Susan Mitchell's PowerPoint Slides 

· Use Case Fundamentals 

· Structuring Use Cases With Goals 

· CRaG Use Case Tutorial
· SD - Software Design (Sommerville 11, Sommerville 16) 
· PR - Software Development (Sommerville 17) 

· TR - Software Testing (Sommerville 22, Sommerville 23) 
· ST - Special Topics (TBD) 

	Date
	Lecture
	Project

	Jan 28 (Thu) 
	SP
	 

	Feb 2 (Tue) 
	RA
	 

	Feb 4 (Thu) 
	RA
	Availability Form Due 

	Feb 9 (Tue) 
	UC
	 

	Feb 11 (Thu) 
	UC
	Begin Requirements, Team Assignments Due

	Feb 16 (Tue) 
	SD
	 

	Feb 18 (Thu) 
	Quiz 1
	 

	Feb 23(Thu) 
	SD
	 

	Feb 25 (Thu) 
	PR
	Preliminary SRS Due, Begin Design, BiWeekly Report Due (done by Requirements Lead)

	Mar 2 (Tue) 
	PR
	 

	Mar 4 ( Thu) 
	TR
	 

	Mar 9 (Tue) 
	Quiz 2
	 

	Mar 11 (Thu) 
	 
	Begin Coding

	Mar 12 (Fri) 
	TR
	Final SRS Due, BiWeekly Report Due (done by Design Lead)

	Mar 16 (Tue) 
	 
	 Spring Break 

	Mar 18 (Thu) 
	 
	 Spring Break 

	Mar 23 (Tue) 
	ST
	 

	Mar 25 (Thu) 
	ST
	 

	Mar 30 (Tue) 
	 
	SDD Due

	Apr 1 (Thu) 
	 
	Begin Testing, BiWeekly Report Due (done by Coding Lead)

	Apr 6 (Tue) 
	 
	UI Due 

	Apr 13 (Tue) 
	 
	 

	Apr 15 (Thu) 
	 
	BiWeekly Report Due (done by Test Lead)

	Apr 20 (Tue) 
	 
	CIR Due 

	Apr 22 (Thu) 
	 
	 

	Apr 27 (Tue) 
	 
	 

	Apr 29 (Thu) 
	 
	TR Due, BiWeekly Report Due (done by Delivery Lead)

	May 4 (Tue) 
	 
	Demonstrations  

	May 6 (Thu) 
	 
	Demonstrations 

	May 11 (Tue) 
	 
	Demonstrations 

	May 13 (Thu) 
	 
	Wrap-Up


 

